requirements, and Occidental may be required from time to time to deposit cash or provide letters of credit with exchange brokers or
counterparties to satisfy these margin requirements. For additional information relating to Occidental's derivative and financial
instruments, see Note 7—Derivative Instruments in the Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements in Part I Item 1 of this
Form 10-Q.

Commodity Price Risk
Occidental's most significant market risk relates to prices for oil, natural gas, and NGL. Management expects energy prices to remain
unpredictable and potentially volatile. As energy prices decline or rise significantly, revenues and cash flows are likewise affected. In
addition, a non-cash write-down of Occidental's oil and gas properties or goodwill may be required if commodity prices experience a
significant decline.

Derivative Instruments Held for Non-Trading Purposes
As of September 30, 2019, Occidental had derivative instruments in place to reduce the price risk associated with future crude oil
production of 300 thousand barrels per day. As of September 30, 2019, these derivative instruments were at a $95 million net
derivative asset position.

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis based on both a five-percent and ten-percent change in commodity prices and their
effect on the net derivative asset position of $95 million at September 30, 2019:

millions (except for percentages)

Percent change in commodity prices
Resulting Net Fair Value position-

asset (liability)
Change to Fair Value from September 30,

2019 position
+ 5%  $(91)  $(186)
- 5%  $261  $166

+ 10%  $(300)  $(395)
-10%  $410  $315

45

Interest Rate Risk
Occidental acquired interest rate swap contracts in the Merger. Occidental pays a fixed interest rate and receives a floating interest
rate indexed to three-month London Inter-Bank Offered Rate (LIBOR). The swaps have an initial term of 30 years with mandatory
termination dates in September 2020 through 2023 and a total notional amount of $1.6 billion as of September 30, 2019. In October
2019, $125 million of notional interest rate swaps were terminated. As of September 30, 2019, Occidental had a net liability of $1.4
billion based on the fair value of the swaps of negative $1.7 billion netted against $359 million in posted cash collateral. A 25-basis